

No. 11-2053

**United States Court of Appeals
For the First Circuit**

MARCIA MEI-LEE LIU, individually and on behalf of a class of all others
similarly situated

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

AMERCO; U-HAUL INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from Order of the
United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts
C.A. No. 1:10-cv-11221-GAO

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Charles E. Tompkins (No. 1148876)
Ian J. McLoughlin (No. 1148877)
Robert E. Ditzion (No. 1128192)
Shapiro Haber & Urmy LLP
53 State Street, Floor 13
Boston, MA 02109
Telephone: (617) 439-3939
Facsimile: (617) 439-0134

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant
Marcia Mei-Lee Liu*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

RESPONSE TO U-HAUL’S STATEMENT OF FACTS.....5

ARGUMENT 7

 I. Liu Is Not Foreclosed From Pursuing Her Claim Because She Used
 The Product At Issue.7

 II. Liu Plausibly Alleges Economic Injury.9

 A. The FTC’s Enforcement Action Supports Liu’s Plausible
 Allegation Of Injury.11

 B. The Scholarly Authority Supports Liu’s Plausible Allegation Of
 Injury.12

 C. Liu’s Preliminary Damages Model Supports Liu’s Plausible
 Allegation Of Injury.14

 D. Liu Adequately Pled Facts Regarding Her Own Transaction And
 Damages Which Support Her Plausible Allegation Of Injury.....18

 III. It Is Legally Irrelevant Whether Liu Could Have Avoided The Harm
 Alleged In This Unfair Competition Action.....19

 IV. Liu Can Sustain A Claim Pursuant to 93A Based Upon U-Haul’s
 Illegal Invitation To Collude.23

 V. U-Haul’s Conduct Constituted An Illegal Attempt To Collude On Price. ...25

CONCLUSION27

RULE 32(A)(7) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ariz. v. Maricopa County Med. Soc’y</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982).....	22
<i>Ciardi v. F. Hoffmann-La Roche, Ltd.</i> , 436 Mass. 53, 762 N.E.2d 303 (2002).....	8, 9, 22, 24
<i>Cochran v. Quest Software, Inc.</i> , 328 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	11
<i>FTC v. Brown Shoe Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 316 (1966).....	3, 4, 23, 24
<i>FTC v. Direct Mktg. Concepts, Inc.</i> , 569 F. Supp. 2d 285 (D. Mass. 2008), <i>aff’d</i> , 624 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Gossels v. Fleet Nat’l Bank</i> , 453 Mass. 366, 902 N.E.2d 370 (2009).....	23
<i>In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litig.</i> , 295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Lambert v. Fleet Nat’l Bank</i> , 449 Mass. 119, 865 N.E.2d 1091 (2007).....	23
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Soc. Workers v. Harwood</i> , 69 F.3d 622 (1st Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Ocasio-Hernández v. Fortuño-Burset</i> , 640 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011).....	9, 14

In re Plasma-Derivative Protein Therapies Antitrust Litig.,
764 F. Supp. 2d 991 (N.D. Ill. 2011)..... 15, 16

Rule v. Fort Worth Animal Health, Inc.,
607 F.3d 250 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 7, 8, 9

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1, *et seq.*.....passim

15 U.S.C. § 45..... passim

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A passim

Other Authorities

FTC Policy Statement on Unfairness *appended to In re Int’l Harvester Co.*,
104 F.T.C. 949 (1984)..... passim

Gilleran, Law of Chapter 93A, 52 Mass. Prac. § 4.9.....23

Michael M. Greenfield, *Unfairness Under Section 5 of the FTC Act and Its
Impact on State Law*, 46 Wayne L. Rev. 1869 (2000)23

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *VI Antitrust Law* (2010)..... 13, 16
